
Stetson (9-13) -vs- # 18 Florida (19-3)
3/17/2026 at Gainesville, Fla. (Condron Ballpark)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Caden McDonald (2-0)
Loss: Toro (1-2)
HBP: Andrew Lepine, Jackson Hoyt
PB: None

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Stetson 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 3
Florida 0 0 1 6 1 2 0 0 X 10 9 0

Stetson 1

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Juan De la Cruz 2b 3 1 2 0 0 1 0
    Cade Centracchio ph/2b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Renzo Gonzalez cf 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Corey Robinson ph/cf 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Foster Apple lf 4 0 0 0 0 2 1
Yohann Dessureault dh 3 0 1 1 0 1 0
    Esteban Dessureault ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Samuel Fernandez c 2 0 0 0 0 1 1
    Anthony Gonzalez c 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Landon Russell ss 4 0 0 0 0 1 1
Jayden Hylton rf 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Sean Griggs rf 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
Julian Mercado 1b 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
Paul Napolitano 3b 2 0 0 0 0 2 0
    Jack Harley 3b 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Joel Core p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Thomas Achey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Toro p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Andrew Lepine p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Zane Coppersmith p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Lathan Haywood p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jose Roig p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Thrasher Steed p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 1 4 1 1 12 5

2B: Yohann Dessureault (1)
SB: Juan De la Cruz (1)
HBP: Anthony Gonzalez (1)
E: Landon Russell (1); Julian Mercado (1); Paul Napolitano (1)
DP: 1

Florida 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Kyle Jones dh 4 2 1 0 1 0 1
Brendan Lawson ss 3 1 0 1 1 1 0
Ethan Surowiec 1b 3 2 2 3 2 0 0
Blake Cyr lf 4 0 2 3 0 1 2
    Jacob Kendall ph/lf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Strayer rf 3 0 0 1 0 0 1
Cole Stanford c 3 2 2 1 1 1 1
Colton Schwarz 2b 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kolt Myers 3b 4 1 0 0 0 3 1
Hayden Yost cf 3 2 2 1 1 0 0
Russell Sandefer p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Caden McDonald p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jackson Hoyt p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Billy Barlow p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 10 9 10 6 6 6

2B: Ethan Surowiec (1); Blake Cyr (2); Hayden Yost (2)
HR: Cole Stanford (1)
SF: Cash Strayer (1)
SB: Kyle Jones (1); Brendan Lawson (1)
HBP: Brendan Lawson (1)

Stetson IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Joel Core 1.2 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 4 7 3 1 37
Thomas Achey 1.0 1 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 1 24
Toro (L, 1-2) 1.0 3 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 7 7 0 2 27
Andrew Lepine 0.0 2 3 3 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 4 0 0 9
Zane Coppersmith 1.1 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 5 3 0 19
Lathan Haywood 1.0 2 2 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 4 6 2 0 20
Jose Roig 1.0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 3 4 1 1 19
Thrasher Steed 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 2 1 12
Totals 9 10 7 6 6 2 0 1 0 32 40 11 6 167

Florida IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Russell Sandefer 3.0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 9 9 0 3 35
Caden McDonald (W, 2-0) 3.0 3 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 12 12 2 5 36
Jackson Hoyt 1.1 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 1 0 4 6 0 1 27
Billy Barlow 1.2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 6 0 4 13
Totals 4 1 1 1 12 0 0 1 0 31 33 2 13 111



 
Umpires: Home Plate: Mayhue Edwards First: Vic Correll Second Base: Randy Olhausen Third Base: Victor Alejandro 
Start: 6:32 PM   Time: 2:48   Attendance: 4,449   



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Stetson - Top of 1st STE UF
First Pitch 6:32pm... 55 deg, Partly Cloudy, wind blowing LF to RF at 6mph. 0 0
De la Cruz struck out swinging (2-2 KKBFBS). 0 0
R. Gonzalez struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 0 0
Apple grounded out to c (2-2 KKBB). 0 0

Florida - Bottom of 1st STE UF
K. Jones flied out to cf (1-2 FKB). 0 0
Lawson walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
Lawson stole second. 0 0
Surowiec walked (3-2 BFBKBFFB). 0 0
Cyr grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (0-1 S); Surowiec out on the play. 0 0

Stetson - Top of 2nd STE UF
YDessureault struck out swinging (0-2 FSS). 0 0
Fernandez struck out swinging (0-2 SKS). 0 0
Russell grounded out to 2b (0-2 SK). 0 0

Florida - Bottom of 2nd STE UF
Strayer flied out to lf to left center (2-2 BFSBF). 0 0
Stanford walked (3-2 BBFBSB). 0 0
Stanford advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 0
Schwarz lined out to lf to left center (3-2 BKBSFB); Stanford advanced to third. 0 0
Achey to p for Core. 0 0
Myers struck out looking (2-2 KBKBFFK). 0 0

Stetson - Top of 3rd STE UF
Hylton struck out swinging (0-2 SKS). 0 0
Mercado grounded out to 2b (1-2 BFFF). 0 0
Napolitano struck out swinging (1-2 SBKS). 0 0

Florida - Bottom of 3rd STE UF
H. Yost doubled to left center (3-2 BKFBB). 0 0
K. Jones grounded out to 2b (3-2 KBBBS); H. Yost advanced to third. 0 0
Lawson struck out looking (2-2 KFBBK). 0 0
Toro to p for Achey. 0 0
Surowiec doubled to center field, RBI (1-1 BK); H. Yost scored. 0 1
Cyr struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (2-2 BBFSS). 0 1

Stetson - Top of 4th STE UF
McDonald to p for Sandefer. 0 1
De la Cruz singled to left field (1-2 BFK). 0 1
R. Gonzalez grounded out to p (1-0 B); De la Cruz advanced to second. 0 1
Apple grounded out to 3b (2-1 BKB); De la Cruz advanced to third. 0 1
YDessureault doubled down the lf line, RBI (0-1 K); De la Cruz scored. 1 1
Fernandez grounded out to ss up the middle (1-0 B). 1 1

Florida - Bottom of 4th STE UF
Strayer grounded out to ss to second base (0-2 SF). 1 1
Stanford singled to center field (2-2 FBBK). 1 1



Schwarz reached on a fielder's choice (2-2 KBKB); Stanford advanced to second on an error by ss. 1 1
Myers reached on a fielder's choice (1-2 SBF); Schwarz out at second ss to 2b; Stanford advanced to third. 1 1
H. Yost doubled to right field, RBI (1-0 B); Myers advanced to third; Stanford scored, unearned. 1 2
Lepine to p for Toro. 1 2
K. Jones walked (3-1 BBKBB). 1 2
Lawson hit by pitch, RBI (0-0); K. Jones advanced to second; H. Yost advanced to third; Myers scored,
unearned. 1 3
Surowiec singled to right center, 2 RBI (0-0); Lawson advanced to third; K. Jones scored, team unearned;
H. Yost scored, unearned. 1 5
Cyr doubled down the rf line, advanced to third on an error by 1b, 2 RBI (1-0 B); Surowiec scored, team
unearned; Lawson scored, team unearned. 1 7
Coppersmith to p for Lepine. 1 7
Strayer popped up to 1b (2-1 BKB). 1 7

Runs: 6   Hits: 4   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Stetson - Top of 5th STE UF
Russell flied out to rf (1-1 BS). 1 7
Hylton grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 1 7
Mercado flied out to cf (0-1 K). 1 7

Florida - Bottom of 5th STE UF
A. Gonzalez to c for Fernandez. 1 7
Stanford homered to left field, RBI (0-1 S). 1 8
Schwarz fouled out to rf (1-0 B). 1 8
Hylton slides into wall while making sliding catch in RF corner. 1 8
Griggs to rf for Hylton. 1 8
Myers struck out swinging (3-2 KFBBBFFS). 1 8
H. Yost fouled out to c (1-1 BK). 1 8

Stetson - Top of 6th STE UF
Napolitano struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (0-2 SKS). 1 8
De la Cruz singled down the 3b line (2-2 BKBS). 1 8
De la Cruz stole second. 1 8
R. Gonzalez grounded out to 2b (0-2 SS); De la Cruz advanced to third. 1 8
Apple struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 1 8

Florida - Bottom of 6th STE UF
Haywood to p for Coppersmith. 1 8
K. Jones singled down the 3b line, advanced to second on a throwing error by 3b (0-1 K). 1 8
Lawson fouled out to lf (0-0). 1 8
K. Jones stole third. 1 8
Surowiec walked (3-2 KBBFFFFBFB). 1 8
Cyr doubled to left center, RBI (0-0); Surowiec advanced to third; K. Jones scored. 1 9
Strayer flied out to lf, SF, RBI (2-0 BB); Surowiec scored. 1 10
Stanford struck out looking (0-2 KFK). 1 10

Stetson - Top of 7th STE UF
Hoyt to p for McDonald. 1 10
YDessureault grounded out to ss up the middle (1-2 BKSFF). 1 10
A. Gonzalez hit by pitch (0-0). 1 10
Russell struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKFS). 1 10
Griggs struck out swinging (2-2 BKBKS). 1 10

Florida - Bottom of 7th STE UF
Roig to p for Haywood. 1 10
Harley to 3b for Napolitano. 1 10



Schwarz fouled out to 1b (2-1 BFB). 1 10
Myers struck out swinging (2-2 BBKFS). 1 10
H. Yost walked (3-0 BBBB). 1 10
H. Yost advanced to second on a wild pitch. 1 10
K. Jones grounded out to ss (3-2 KBFBB). 1 10

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Stetson - Top of 8th STE UF
Mercado struck out looking (2-2 FSBBK). 1 10
Harley walked (3-0 BBBB). 1 10
Barlow to p for Hoyt. 1 10
Centracchio pinch hit for De la Cruz. 1 10
Centracchio reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 K); Harley out at second ss to 2b. 1 10
Robinson pinch hit for R. Gonzalez. 1 10
Robinson reached on a fielder's choice (1-0 B); Centracchio out at second ss to 2b. 1 10

Florida - Bottom of 8th STE UF
Centracchio to 2b. 1 10
Robinson to cf. 1 10
Steed to p for Roig. 1 10
Lawson flied out to lf (0-1 K). 1 10
Surowiec grounded out to 2b up the middle (2-2 FSBBF). 1 10
Kendall pinch hit for Cyr. 1 10
Kendall fouled out to 3b (1-2 FBF). 1 10

Stetson - Top of 9th STE UF
Kendall to lf. 1 10
Apple struck out swinging (1-2 KSBS). 1 10
EDessureault pinch hit for YDessureault. 1 10
EDessureault grounded out to p down the 1b line (0-1 S). 1 10
A. Gonzalez singled up the middle (0-0). 1 10
Russell reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 K); A. Gonzalez out at second ss to 2b. 1 10

Florida - Bottom of 9th STE UF


